on the plaintiff by mail service, on February 14, 2025, with Plaintiff Acceptance of Offer of 

Judgement Pursuant to FRCP Rule 68 having been served by mail service, on February 27, 2025, 

it is 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED: That the plaintiff have judgment against 

Defendants in the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($15,000.00), inclusive of 

costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees with the result that the total judgement amount which 

Defendants shall be obligated to pay shall be $15,000.00, on account of any and all liability 

claimed in this Action, including all costs of suit and attorneys’ fees otherwise recoverable in this